Arrangements” in Item 7 of the 2013 Form 10-K for a discussion of the HO QS Arrangement.

In accordance with the terms of the HO QS Arrangement, the participating reinsurers’ margin is capped at 9.0%, with
any excess returned to the Company in the form of profit commission. For the three and nine months ended September
30, 2014, the Company recognized $2.9 million of profit commission, reflected as a reduction in acquisition and
operating expenses on our consolidated statements of income and is reflected in the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2014 GAAP and SAP homeowner's quota share impact tables below.

29

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-Q

44

Table of Contents
STATE AUTO FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(a majority-owned subsidiary of State Automobile Mutual Insurance Company)

The following tables set forth, on a GAAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators before and
after the impact of our HO QS Arrangement cession for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and
2013:
Reconciliation Tables 1 - 2

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession - Overall
Results

Pro-Forma
without HO QS

Three months ended September 30, 2014 As Reported HO QS Cession   Cession
Net written premiums $ 277.0 $ 47.1 $ 324.1

Earned premiums 270.2 43.9 314.1
Losses and LAE incurred:
Cat loss and ALAE 2.4 1.2 3.6
Non-cat loss and LAE 182.0 17.0 199.0

Edgar Filing: State Auto Financial CORP - Form 10-Q

45